

12-707-CV(L)

12-791-CV(XAP)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT YANKEE, LLC
and ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.,
Plaintiffs – Appellees – Cross-Appellants,

v.

PETER SHUMLIN, in his official capacity as GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF VERMONT; WILLIAM H. SORRELL, in his official capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF VERMONT; and JAMES VOLZ, JOHN BURKE, and DAVID COEN, in their official capacities as members of THE VERMONT PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD,
Defendants – Appellants – Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Vermont

**AMICUS BRIEF OF CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION, VERMONT
NATURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL, NEW ENGLAND COALITION, AND
VERMONT PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS—APPELLANTS—CROSS-APPELLEES**

SANDRA LEVINE *
Conservation Law Foundation
15 East State Street #4
Montpelier, VT 05602
(802) 223-5992
(802) 223-0060 (facsimilie)

*Attorney for Amici Conservation Law Foundation – New England Coalition –
Vermont Natural Resources Council – Vermont Public Interest Research Group*

June 12, 2012

(Continued on inside front cover)

* The following contributed to this brief and are not admitted in this jurisdiction:

JARED MARGOLIS

New England Coalition

JAMEY FIDEL

PAUL BRIERRE

Vermont Natural Resources Council

JAMES DUMONT

Vermont Public Interest Research Group

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Public Service Board’s 2002 Approval of Sale of Vermont Yankee to Entergy.....	7
B. Requirement of Legislative Approval for Storage and Continued Operation .	7
C. Public Service Board Review of Petition for Continued Operation	8
D. Vermont Senate Vote in 2010	9
E. Entergy’s Lawsuit.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Court Erred in Determining Vermont’s Actions are Preempted by Federal Law.	11
A. Authority to Regulate Vermont Yankee for Purposes of Power Planning	12
1. Focused on Energy Planning and Transitioning Vermont’s Power Supply to Renewable Resources, the Legislature’s Enactments are not Preempted.	14

2. Act 74 and Act 160 are part of the Vermont Legislature’s Larger Energy Planning Efforts	16
B. The District Court’s Decision Eviscerates Dual Jurisdiction.....	20
C. Untrustworthiness of Entergy.....	22
D. Proper exercise of Legislative Authority.....	24
E. Vermont’s Actions Fall within Traditional Police Power of the State.....	28
F. No Substantial and Direct Effects on Federal Act.	29
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 205 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Auclair v. Vermont Elec. Power Co., Inc.</i> , 133 Vt. 22, 2d 641 (1974).....	25
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	5
<i>Consumer Energy Council of Am. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barash</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989)	26
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	29, 30
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	29
<i>In re UPC Vermont Wind, LLC</i> , 2009 VT 19, 185 Vt. 296, 969 A.2d 144 (2009)	25
<i>In re Vermont Nuclear Power Corporation</i> , 86 PUR 3d 337, Vt.PSB Docket 3445 (Sept 30, 1970)	27
<i>Kruse v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Mead v. Arnell</i> , 117 Idaho 660, 791 P.2d 410 (1990)	26
<i>New York et al. v. NRC</i> , No. 11-1045 (D.C. Cir. June 8, 2012)	19
<i>Pennsylvania v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 684 F.Supp.2d 564 (M.D.Pa. 2010).....	12
<i>Silkwood v. KerrMcGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984);.....	30

Trybulski v. Bellows Falls Hydro-Electric Corp., 112 Vt. 1 (1941).....25

Vermont Educ. Buildings Fin. Agency v. Mann, 127 Vt. 262 A.2d 68 (1968).....25

Statutes

8 V.S.A. § 2758.....24

10 V.S.A. § 1390.....22

10 V.S.A. § 6521.....7, 14

10 V.S.A. § 6523..... 15, 16

16 V.S.A. § 1698.....24

2005 Acts & Resolves No. 208.....14

2006 Acts & Resolves No. 160..... 8,15, 26

2006 Acts & Resolves No. 208.....16

2008 Acts & Resolves No. 92.....16

2008 Acts & Resolves No. 209.....16

2009 Acts & Resolves No. 45.....16

2011 Acts & Resolves No. 47.....17

23 V.S.A. § 3008.....24

24 V.S.A. § 4455.....24

26 V.S.A. § 1736.....24

26 V.S.A. § 2051.....24

26 V.S.A. § 2296.....24

26 V.S.A. § 2598.....	24
30 V.S.A. § 30.....	24
30 V.S.A. § 203.....	25
30 V.S.A. § 209.....	25
30 V.S.A. §218c.....	25
30 V.S.A. § 231.....	7, 25
30 V.S.A. § 248.....	8, 25, 26
30 V.S.A. §8001.....	25
30 V.S.A. § 8002.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2011.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2018.....	11, 28
42 U.S.C. § 2021.....	11, 28

Regulations

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c) (5).....	1
--------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

LAURENCE H. TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITUTION LAW (3d ed. 2000).....	28, 29, 30
